

1. Project Title

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Key West - Manhole Lining and Rehabilitation

LFIR # 1570

2. Se	enate Sponsor	Ana Maria Rodrig	uez				
3. Da	ate of Request	2/3/2025					
4. Pr	roject/Program De	escription					
m wi el	anhole inspections ith surface depress	s identified structures sions in paved and u	s with defects npaved surfac	that allov ce surrou	v inflow and infi nding the manh	Itration of ground wole. Rehabilitation	er Collection System, vater and sewage along of selected manholes will soil into the collection
5. St	tate Agency to red	ceive requested fur	n ds Dep	artment o	of Environmenta	al Protection	
St	ate Agency conta	cted? Yes					
6. An	nount of the Nonr	ecurring Request	or Fiscal Yea	ar 2025-2	026		
	ype of Funding					nount	
	perating				All	lount	0
	xed Capital Outlay	,				500,00	
	otal State Funds F					500,00	
						333,33	
7. To	tal Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 2025	-2026 (includ	ling mate	ching funds av	ailable for this pr	oject)
Ty	ype of Funding				Amount	Percentage	
Total State Funds Requested (from question #6)					500,000	50	<u>%</u>
M	atching Funds						
Fe	ederal				(%
St	tate (excluding the	amount of this requ	est)		(0'	<u>%</u>
Lo	ocal				500,000		
0	ther				(0'	<u>%</u>
To	otal Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 20	25-2026		1,000,000	100	%
		eviously received s most recent instan	_	? No		_	
	Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy)	Amo Recurring	unt Nonrecurri	na Al	Specific ppropriation #	Vetoed	
				9			
9. Is	future-year fundi	ng likely to be requ	iested?	No			
a.	If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amour	nt per year.				
b.	Describe the sou	urce of funding tha	can be used	l in lieu d	of state fundin	g.	



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

al Year 2025-2026 LFIR # 1570

40	Status	~ f (onci	tri insti	a n
70	Status	OT (CONSI	rriicti	იn

a. what is the c	urrent pnase of t	ne project?		
Planning	Design	Construction	N/A	
b. Is the project	"shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	Yes	
c. What is the es	stimated start da	te of construction?	10/01/2025	
d. What is the e	stimated comple	tion date of constructio	n? 09/01/2026	
e. What funding	stream will be u	sed for ongoing operati	ons and maintenance	of the project?
Local rate rever	nue.			
		o receive, directly or ind rs of the facility and the		tal outlay funding. Include the
_	est.		-	

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount				
Administrative Costs:						
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits	NA	0				
Other Salary and Benefits	NA	0				
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other	NA	0				
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	NA	0				
Operational Costs	Operational Costs					
Salary and Benefits	NA	0				
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other	NA	0				
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	NA	0				
Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:						
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Funds will be allocated to an awarded contractor to perform the Lining, Rehabbing, and/or Reconstruction of priority manholes within the City of Key West Sanitary Sewer Collection System.	500,000				
Total State Funds Requested (m	Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 500,000					

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Lining/Coating of 58 sanitary manholes in the Key West wastewater collection system. Doing so will reduce groundwater inflow and infiltration into the collection system thus reducing overflow discharges from entering the near-shore waters surrounding the island. When the Waste Water Treatment Plant is treating less ground water, the operational costs may lower and offer increased system capacity.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Funds will be allocated to an awarded contractor to perform the Lining, Rehabbing, and/or Reconstruction of priority manholes within the City of Key West Sanitary Sewer Collection System.



14.

15.

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 1570

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

When the Waste Water Treatment Plant is treating less ground water, the operational costs may lower thus providing savings to the rate payers.
d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?
City of Key West System Rate Payers. 12,808 account holders (29,458 people) will be served.
e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?
Lining deficient manholes reduces groundwater inflow and infiltration into the collection system, thus reducing wastewater discharges into the near shore waters.
f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties
for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?
Penalty of non payment until contract obligations are met.
Is this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster?
a. If Yes, what phase best describes the project?
☐ Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
□ Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
o. Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
Has the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
☐ Yes, Applied
☐ Yes, Received
□ No
□ No, but intends to apply
e If ves provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:

16. Has the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?

b. Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:

☐ Yes, Applied☐ Yes, Received

☐ No



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 1570

	☐ No, but intends t	to apply			
	a. If yes, specify the Commerce):	e program and state ag	ency (ex. Loc	al Government Emergency Bridge	Loan, Department o
	,				
ΡI	ease complete	e questions 17 th	nrough 21	for Water Projects only.	ı
17.	Have you been aw	arded or applied for alt	ernative state	funding for this project?	
	□ Water Quality In	mprovement Grant Progr	am		
	☐ Resilient Florida	a Grant Program			
	☐ Wastewater Re	evolving Loan			
	□ Drinking Water	Revolving Loan			
	☐ Small Commun	nity Wastewater Treatmer	nt Grant		
	☐ Other (please s	specify, ex. Alternative W	ater Supply Gra	ants)	
	☑ N/A				
18.	What is the popula	ation economic status?			
	☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F. <i>F</i>	ı.C)	
	☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Municipality ((ch. 62-552, F.	A.C)	
	☐ Rural Area of E	Economic Concern			
	☐ Rural Area of C	Opportunity (s. 288.0656,	Florida Statute	s)	
	☑ N/A				
19.	What is the status	of construction?			
	Ready.				
20.	What percentage of	of the construction has	been complet	ed?	
	0			20/04/2022	
21	. What is the estima	ated completion date of	construction	9 09/01/2026	
22.	Requester Contact	t Information			
	a. First Name	Matt	Last Name	Willman	
	b. Organization City of Key West, FL				
	c. E-mail Address	mwillman@cityofkeywe	st-fl.gov		
	d. Phone Number	(305)809-3721	Ext.		



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 1570

23. Recipient Contact Information									
a. Organization	City of Key West, FL, Utilities Department								
b. Municipality and County Monroe									
c. Organization Type									
□For Profit Entity	□For Profit Entity								
□Non Profit 501(d	□Non Profit 501(c)(3)								
□Non Profit 501(d	□Non Profit 501(c)(4)								
	☑Local Entity								
□University or Co	□University or College								
□Other (please specify)									
d. First Name	Matt		Last Name	Willman					
e. E-mail Address	ss mwillman@cityofkeywest-fl.gov								
f. Phone Number	(305)809	-3721	Ext.						
24. Lobbyist Contact Information									
a. Name	Joseph R. Salzverg								
b. Firm Name	GrayRobinson PA								
c. E-mail Address	joseph.sa	alzverg@gray-rol	oinson.com						
d. Phone Number	(850)577-9090								

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.